

OD-1

ORDER SHEET

IA No.GA 8 of 2023

In

CS 212 of 2010

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

MRS. MALABIKA BHATTACHARYA
VS.
SHRI AMITAVA MUKHERJEE

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 3rd October, 2023.

Mr. Sanatan Ghosh, Mr. Sukhen Bar, Advocates for
plaintiff.

Mr. Sudip Deb, Mr. Aranyak Saha, Ms. Ipsita Ghosh, Advocates for the
defendant/applicant.

Mr. Udayan Chakravorty, Commissioner of Partition/Receiver.

The Court : It is submitted by the defendant and accepted by the plaintiff that the handing over of actual physical possession as per the allocation in terms of the report filed by the Commissioner of Partition has taken place within the extended time period as provided in the order dated 5th July, 2023. The Commissioner of Partition has prepared a field note with regard to the handing over of possession. The Original field note has been placed before the Court. Let the original be returned to the Commissioner of Partition for being kept in his custody for the time being upon a photocopy being filed which shall be retained with the record.

So far as the rest portion of the premises no.2, Durga Charan Doctor lane, Police Station – Taltala, Kolkata – 700014 is concerned, the parties will be free to take steps in terms of the order dated 17th December,

2019 passed in GA 1933 of 2018 filed in the suit which has remained unchallenged till date.

Nothing further remains to be adjudicated in this application.

The application being GA 8 of 2023 is accordingly disposed of without any further orders but recording the handing over and acceptance of possession by the parties.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

pa